REGULAR SESSION
AUGUST 13, 2025

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Wednesday August 13th, 2025,
at 9:00AM, with the following Board members present, Dennis Hopkins, Rick Friday and Dennis
Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to approve the agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Hopkins to approve minutes from Wednesday,
August 6th, 2025. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No comments were made in open forum.

ZION INTERGRATED BEHAVIORAL: Lisa Carstens and Darla Dolecheck, Prevention Specialists from
Zion, presented and discussed what Zion has as services for citizens of Union County. They
requested opioid dollars to help supply Narcan / Naloxone to the Steps of Hope Box that is located
in Union County. A six (6) month’s supply would cost approximately $2,376.00. Board would like to
find out more about Steps of Hope, before making any decisions.

VETERAN’S AFFAIRS REPORT: Motion by Friday and seconded by Hopkins to accept the Veteran’s
Affairs Monthly Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion
carried.

CLERK OF COURT REPORT: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to accept the monthly
Clerk of Court Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion
carried.

CONSERVATON BOARD RESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENT: Resignation: Motion by Friday and
seconded by Hopkins to accept with regret the resignation of Katie Carlton from the Conservation
Board, as presented by Union County Conservation Director, Mike Hilger. All voting aye, motion
carried. Appointment: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to accept the appointment of
Caleb Hoakison to the Conservation Board as presented by Union County Conservation Director,
Mike Hilger. All voting aye, motion carried.

SECONDARY ROADS: Al Hysell, Union County Roads Superintendent, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report and spray map. Destruction of Dirt Roads: Present for
discussion of destructions to dirt roads in Union County were as follows: Christian Boehmer, Union
County Engineer, Al Hysell, Roads Superintendent, Brian Bolton, Union County Sheriff and Shane
O’Toole, Union County Attorney. The discussion was on what can be done to alleviate the problem
and the added expense it causes, and potential penalties for those apprehended.

CLAIMS: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to approve the payment of Claim #156292 -
Claim #156427 with a grand total of $800,739.80 as follows:

ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 1,767.70 JM WELDING LLC 380.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS 3,418.96 KEUL ELECTRIC LLC 750.00
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE 15,412.47 LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING, LLC 2,495.48
ADVANCED AG SEED LLC 410.40 LOCKRIDGE NETWORKS LLC 549.00
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE 2,328.34 LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY, INC. 146.00
AGRIVISION EQUIPMENT GROUP LLC 1,321.17 LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC 5,303.38
AKIN BUILDING CENTER 937.68 MAIL SERVICES LLC 611.60
ALLIANT ENERGY 8,947.43 MAINSTAY SYSTEMS OF IOWA LLC 497.00
ALLYS PRINT SHOP LLC 200.00 MASTERCARD/ISSB 2,529.30
BIG BOYZ TOYZ INC 1,650.00 MEDIACOM 525.37
BITUMINOUS MATERIALS & SUPPLY INC 20,149.72 MEDICAP PHARMACY 207.75
BM SALES 3,137.00 METLIFE 779.55
BOMGAARS 450.63 MEYER LABORATORY INC 493.30
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC 147.00 MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP 4,012.20
BROWN NATIONALEASE 345.25 MIDWEST WHEEL CO 69.76
BUTTERFIELD SALES & EQUIPMENT 13,315.03 MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INC 14,500.00
C&J WRECKER LLC 150.00 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS CREDIT COMPANY 243.75
CCG SAFETY GEAR LLC 74.00 MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO 9,800.00
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER 3,200.00 NAPA/CRESTON MOTOR SUPPLY INC 6,698.20
CENTURY LINK 1.99 NEW COOPERATIVE INC. 770.00
CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 712.17 NORSOLV SYSTEMS 199.95
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY 816.88 NORTH AMERICAN SAFETY 188.94



CITY OF AFTON

CITY OF CRESTON

COEN'S HOME FURNISHINGS

CONCRETE SUPPLY

CONSTRUCTION & AGGREGATE PRODUCTS
CONTECH ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS
CONTINENTAL RESEARCH CORP

COTT SYSTEMS/VALSOFT CORPORATION INC.

CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY
CROSSROADS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER
CULLIGAN OF SOUTH IA

DAN'S CATERING

DEBORAH L. JOHNSON LAW OFFICE PC
DERRICK EXCHANGE CO LLC

ECHO GROUP INC

FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP

FASTENAL COMPANY

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
FIRSTNET/AT&T MOBILITY

FRANKS SERVICE

H&H COMMERCIAL SERVICES
HARRIS, TINNEAL

HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO
HERBERGER CONSTRUCTION CO, INC
HI CREST INC

HIGHWAY 169 AG SERVICES LLC
HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS INC
HOUSBY MACK INC

HULETT & SONS AUTO SALVAGE
HYSELL, SANDY

INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS INC
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

IMWCA

IOWA OFFICE OF STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER
IOWA PRECINCT ATLAS CONSORTIUM-IPAC
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES

IOWA WASTE SERVICES LLC

JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR

All voting aye, motion carried.

25.23
17,883.09
4,799.88
8,832.00
731.10
47,436.00
1,029.49
13,400.00
707.95
1,617.22
60,623.00
238.30
2,750.00
3,411.00
1,225.00
1,400.00
3,721.18
144.71
27.04
942.50
1,499.71
74,923.57
200.00
303.56
7,111.81
85.00
3,333.10
185.00
5,789.18
900.00
28.42
258.32
262.00
21,384.93
6,372.00
4,124.00
18,300.00
190.80
61,542.44
929.00

NORTH RISK PARTNERS

NW IOWA YES CENTER

OMNITEL COMMUNICATIONS
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS

PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SERVICE
PETERSEN TIRE

PICTOMETRY INTERNATIONAL CORP
PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES
PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC
POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
POWERS FUNERAL HOME

RINGGOLD COUNTY ENGINEER
RUSTIC GRAPHIC CREATIONS LLC

SCC NETWORKS

SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SCOTT DDS, WM TODD

SCS ENGINEERS

SERVICE TECHS INC

SOUTHERN IOWA RURAL WATER ASSOC.
STALKER CHEVROLET

STEEPLE JACK

STERICYCLE, INC
STOREY-KENWORTHY COMPANY
SUN CONCRETE PUMPING

TK ELEVATOR CORP

TRUE VALUE

UNION COUNTY AUDITOR

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER

UNION COUNTY LEC FUND

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE

US CELLULAR

VERIZON WIRELESS

VISA CARD SERVICE

VISA/ISSB

VISUAL EDGE IT

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF IOWA INC.
WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL J

ZIEGLER INC

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:40AM.

BY:

ATTEST:

DENNIS J BROWN, CHAIRMAN

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

1,240.00
3,832.91
284.89
17.98
1,500.00
150.00
24,005.76
142.53
1,600.00
237.00
510.00
6,275.64
191.27
42.10
91,878.48
79.00
350.00
206.47
486.00
2,294.89
475.00
110.00
309.26
992.50
355.20
1,110.05
4,900.00
2,647.15
6,690.32
66.06
223.49
50.00
1,103.49
1,339.62
133.37
826.38
75.27
120.00
134,575.84



