The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Wednesday August 13th, 2025, at 9:00AM, with the following Board members present, Dennis Hopkins, Rick Friday and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Hopkins to approve minutes from Wednesday, August 6th, 2025. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No comments were made in open forum.

ZION INTERGRATED BEHAVIORAL: Lisa Carstens and Darla Dolecheck, Prevention Specialists from Zion, presented and discussed what Zion has as services for citizens of Union County. They requested opioid dollars to help supply Narcan / Naloxone to the Steps of Hope Box that is located in Union County. A six (6) month's supply would cost approximately \$2,376.00. Board would like to find out more about Steps of Hope, before making any decisions.

VETERAN'S AFFAIRS REPORT: Motion by Friday and seconded by Hopkins to accept the Veteran's Affairs Monthly Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLERK OF COURT REPORT: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to accept the monthly Clerk of Court Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

CONSERVATON BOARD RESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENT: Resignation: Motion by Friday and seconded by Hopkins to accept with regret the resignation of Katie Carlton from the Conservation Board, as presented by Union County Conservation Director, Mike Hilger. All voting aye, motion carried. **Appointment:** Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to accept the appointment of Caleb Hoakison to the Conservation Board as presented by Union County Conservation Director, Mike Hilger. All voting aye, motion carried.

SECONDARY ROADS: Al Hysell, Union County Roads Superintendent, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report and spray map. **Destruction of Dirt Roads:** Present for discussion of destructions to dirt roads in Union County were as follows: Christian Boehmer, Union County Engineer, Al Hysell, Roads Superintendent, Brian Bolton, Union County Sheriff and Shane O'Toole, Union County Attorney. The discussion was on what can be done to alleviate the problem and the added expense it causes, and potential penalties for those apprehended.

CLAIMS: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to approve the payment of Claim #156292 - Claim #156427 with a grand total of \$800,739.80 as follows:

ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	1,767.70	JM WELDING LLC	380.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS	3,418.96	KEUL ELECTRIC LLC	750.00
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE	15,412.47	LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING, LLC	2,495.48
ADVANCED AG SEED LLC	410.40	LOCKRIDGE NETWORKS LLC	549.00
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	2,328.34	LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY, INC.	146.00
AGRIVISION EQUIPMENT GROUP LLC	1,321.17	LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC	5,303.38
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	937.68	MAIL SERVICES LLC	611.60
ALLIANT ENERGY	8,947.43	MAINSTAY SYSTEMS OF IOWA LLC	497.00
ALLYS PRINT SHOP LLC	200.00	MASTERCARD/ISSB	2,529.30
BIG BOYZ TOYZ INC	1,650.00	MEDIACOM	525.37
BITUMINOUS MATERIALS & SUPPLY INC	20,149.72	MEDICAP PHARMACY	207.75
BM SALES	3,137.00	METLIFE	779.55
BOMGAARS	450.63	MEYER LABORATORY INC	493.30
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC	147.00	MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP	4,012.20
BROWN NATIONALEASE	345.25	MIDWEST WHEEL CO	69.76
BUTTERFIELD SALES & EQUIPMENT	13,315.03	MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INC	14,500.00
C&J WRECKER LLC	150.00	MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS CREDIT COMPANY	243.75
CCG SAFETY GEAR LLC	74.00	MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO	9,800.00
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER	3,200.00	NAPA/CRESTON MOTOR SUPPLY INC	6,698.20
CENTURY LINK	1.99	NEW COOPERATIVE INC.	770.00
CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2	712.17	NORSOLV SYSTEMS	199.95
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY	816.88	NORTH AMERICAN SAFETY	188.94

CITY OF AFTON	25.23	NORTH RISK PARTNERS	1,240.00
CITY OF CRESTON	17,883.09	NW IOWA YES CENTER	3,832.91
COEN'S HOME FURNISHINGS	4,799.88	OMNITEL COMMUNICATIONS	284.89
CONCRETE SUPPLY	8,832.00	O'REILLY AUTO PARTS	17.98
CONSTRUCTION & AGGREGATE PRODUCTS	731.10	PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SERVICE	1,500.00
CONTECH ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS	47,436.00	PETERSEN TIRE	150.00
CONTINENTAL RESEARCH CORP	1,029.49	PICTOMETRY INTERNATIONAL CORP	24,005.76
COTT SYSTEMS/VALSOFT CORPORATION INC.	13,400.00	PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES	142.53
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	707.95	PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC	1,600.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY	1,617.22	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE	237.00
CROSSROADS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER	60,623.00	POWERS FUNERAL HOME	510.00
CULLIGAN OF SOUTH IA	238.30	RINGGOLD COUNTY ENGINEER	6,275.64
DAN'S CATERING	2,750.00	RUSTIC GRAPHIC CREATIONS LLC	191.27
DEBORAH L. JOHNSON LAW OFFICE PC	3,411.00	SCC NETWORKS	42.10
DERRICK EXCHANGE CO LLC	1,225.00	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	91,878.48
ECHO GROUP INC	1,400.00	SCOTT DDS, WM TODD	79.00
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	3,721.18	SCS ENGINEERS	350.00
FASTENAL COMPANY	144.71	SERVICE TECHS INC	206.47
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	27.04	SOUTHERN IOWA RURAL WATER ASSOC.	486.00
FIRSTNET/AT&T MOBILITY	942.50	STALKER CHEVROLET	2,294.89
FRANKS SERVICE	1,499.71	STEEPLE JACK	475.00
H&H COMMERCIAL SERVICES	74,923.57	STERICYCLE, INC	110.00
HARRIS, TINNEAL	200.00	STOREY-KENWORTHY COMPANY	309.26
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	303.56	SUN CONCRETE PUMPING	992.50
HERBERGER CONSTRUCTION CO, INC	7,111.81	TK ELEVATOR CORP	355.20
HI CREST INC	85.00	TRUE VALUE	1,110.05
HIGHWAY 169 AG SERVICES LLC	3,333.10	UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	4,900.00
HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS INC	185.00	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	2,647.15
HOUSBY MACK INC	5,789.18	UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	6,690.32
HULETT & SONS AUTO SALVAGE	900.00	US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	66.06
HYSELL, SANDY	28.42	US CELLULAR	223.49
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS INC	258.32	VERIZON WIRELESS	50.00
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	262.00	VISA CARD SERVICE	1,103.49
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES	21,384.93	VISA/ISSB	1,339.62
IMWCA	6,372.00	VISUAL EDGE IT	133.37
IOWA OFFICE OF STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER	4,124.00	WASTE MANAGEMENT OF IOWA INC.	826.38
IOWA PRECINCT ATLAS CONSORTIUM-IPAC	18,300.00	WINDSTREAM	75.27
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	190.80	WOLFE, MICHAEL J	120.00
IOWA WASTE SERVICES LLC	61,542.44	ZIEGLER INC	134,575.84
JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR	929.00		

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT:	There being no further	business, the meeting	was adjourned	at 11:40AM.

BY: _		ATTEST:	
	DENNIS J BROWN, CHAIRMAN	SANDY HYSELL, AU	IDITOR